LOCAL LAW PERMANENT 2, 2015

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 2 of 2015
A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER A1203 OF THE BROOME COUNTY 

CHARTER AND CODE REGARDING THE APPROVAL AND EXECUTION 

OF PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTS 
BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:
Section 1 
A1203
Approval and execution of public works contracts

The Board of Acquisition and Contract shall award all public works contracts involving an expenditure of more than $7,000.  Public works contracts involving $7,000 or less shall be awarded by the Director of Purchasing.  In either case, no public works contract shall be deemed effective until a written agreement approved by the Department of Law has been executed by the County Executive and the contractor.
All contracts, except for the purchase of equipment, supplies, materials and services incidental thereto, shall be executed on behalf of the County by the County Executive in accordance with the provisions of General Municipal Law §103.  Whenever such contract involves the expenditure of an amount greater than the limitation provided by General Municipal Law §103, except contracts for the acquisition of real property, the contracts shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder in a manner as set forth in General Municipal Law §103.  A copy of each contract, when executed, shall be filed with the Comptroller, together with a copy of the local law, resolution or ordinance of the County Legislature upon which the right to make such contract rests, other than the annual appropriation act.
Whenever any contract for the construction, reconstruction, repair or alteration of any pubic work or improvement involves the expenditure of more than $250,000, any change order involving an expenditure equal to 1% of the contract amount or $25,000, whichever is greater, or any change order the amount of which, when added to all previous change orders, exceeds 10% of the contract amount, shall be approved by the Board of Acquisition and Contract and by the Public Works Committee of the County Legislature and the Committee of the County Legislature which considers and reports upon legislation relating to the department or agency responsible for such public work or improvement.

No bid for contracts for the construction, reconstruction, repair, maintenance or alteration of any public works or improvements may be accepted from or contract therefor awarded to any person, firm or corporation which is disqualified under any acts of the State Legislature, County Legislature, Charter or this Code. No contract shall be executed by the County Executive on behalf of the County until the same has been approved as to form by the Department of Law. A copy of each contract, when executed, shall be filed with the Comptroller, together with a copy of the local law, resolution or ordinance and the annual appropriations act or minutes of the Board of Acquisition and Contract or special action of the Director of Purchasing upon which the right to make such contract rests.

The Board of Acquisition and Contract may award contracts for the construction, reconstruction, repair, maintenance or alteration of any public works or improvements in excess of $35,000, which is the sum fixed by the General Municipal Law of the State of New York as the monetary limit above which the competitive bidding process must be employed, without the taking of public bids required in this section in the following cases only:

(A)
When the County Executive has declared a public emergency arising out of an accident or other unforeseen occurrence or condition whereby circumstances affecting the life, health or safety of inhabitants of the County of Broome require immediate action which cannot await competitive bidding.

(B)
When, by resolution, the County Legislature has determined it to be impracticable to advertise for such bids.

(C)
When, through some accident or other unforeseen circumstances, the heating, air-conditioning, ventilation, lighting, plumbing, machinery, equipment or other apparatus of any County building or parts thereof shall be rendered unusable and in need of immediate repair by reason of the elements or other unforeseen emergency, as determined by the County Executive.

Section 2
This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

